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London Borough of Islington 
 

Traffic Management Order 
 

2023/014 
 

 
 

 
The Islington (Charged-For Parking Places) (Amendment No. 6) Order 2023 

 
Made on …  26 January 2023 
Coming into force on …  1 February 2023 
 
 
The Council of the London Borough of Islington, after consulting the Commissioner of Police 
of the Metropolis, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 45, 46, 49 and 124 of and 
Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 19841 as amended by the Local 
Government Act 19852, and of all other powers thereunto enabling, hereby make the 
following Order:- 
 
Citation and commencement 
 
1. This Order may be cited as The Islington (Charged-For Parking Places) (Amendment 
No. 6) Order 2023 and shall come into force on the 1st day of February 2023. 
 
Interpretation 
 
2. (1) In this Order: 

 
 “Council” means the Council of the London Borough of Islington; 

 
“the Order of 2023” means The Islington (Charged-For Parking Places) (Consolidation) 
Order 20233, as amended; and 

 
(2) Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference 

to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having 
effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment; 

 
(3) Unless the context otherwise requires, any expression used in this Order which 

is also used in the Order of 2023 shall have the same meaning as in that Order. 
 
Amendments to the Order of 2023 
 
3. Whilst this Order continues in force and without prejudice to the validity of anything 

done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into 
operation of this Order, the Order of 2023 shall have effect as though: 

 
(1) in Articles 23(3) and 29(3) of that Order, the text: 

 
 

1 1984 c.27 
2 1985 c.51 
3 LBI 2023/001 
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 “in relation to the CO2 emissions” 
 
 was substituted with the text: 
 
 “in relation to the useable battery capacity for electric vehicles, and 
otherwise in relation to the CO2 emissions”. 
 

(2) In Article 32(3) of that Order, the text:  
 
“in relation to the type of vehicle and business or charity in respect of 
which the permit is applied for in the table in item 11 of Schedule 3”  
 
was substituted with the text:  
 
“in relation to the useable battery capacity for electric vehicles, and 
otherwise in relation to the CO2 emissions or engine size and fuel type of 
the vehicle and business or charity in respect of which the permit is applied 
for in tables in item 11 of Schedule 3”. 
 

(3) Schedule 3, item 2 of that order was substituted with the following: 
 

Residents Permits 
2. The charge for a residents permit referred to in Article 23(3), in relation to the usable 

battery capacity for electric vehicles, and otherwise in relation to the CO2 emissions (in 
respect of vehicles registered after 01 March 2001) or engine size (in respect of 
vehicles registered before 01 March 2001), and fuel type of the vehicle in respect of 
which the permit is applied for, shall be charged pro-rata as follows:- 

 
Electric vehicles  
 

Useable battery 
capacity  

(kwh) 

Band Charge (for 12  
months) 

1-39 1 £50 
40-49 2 £50 
50-59 3 £59 
60-69 4 £80 
70-79 5 £100 
80-89 6 £120 

90 and above 7 £140 
 

Vehicles (other than electric vehicles and motorcycles)  
 

Band CO2 emission band 
(CO2 g/km) - for vehicles 
registered after 1 March 
2001 

Engine size (cc) - for 
vehicles registered before 1 
March 2001 

Charge 
(for 12 
months) 

1 1 to 120 1 to 1100 £100.00 
2 121 to 140 1101 to 1300 £135.00 
3 141 to 165 1301 to 1500 £175.00 
4 166 to 185 1501 to 1850 £235.00 
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5 186 to 225 1851 to 2500 £350.00 
6 226 to 255 2501 to 2750 £550.00 
7 256 and above 2751 and above £700.00 

 
 
Surcharge for diesel-fuelled vehicles 
The surcharge for diesel-fuelled vehicles shall be one hundred and sixty pounds (£160.00) 

per annum, to be charged pro-rata.  
 

(4) Schedule 3, item 6 of that order was substituted with the following: 
 
Resident visitors’ vouchers 

6. The charge referred to in Article 27(3) shall be as follows: 

(a) in respect of an applicant who is 65 years of age or older or who is registered 
disabled: 

(i) six pounds and fifty pence (£6.50) for a book of 20 resident visitors vouchers, 
each voucher being valid for a period of 30 minutes; 

(ii) seventeen pounds and seventy pence (£17.70) for a book of 10 resident 
visitors vouchers, each voucher being valid for a period of three hours; or 

(iii) eight pounds and twenty pence (£8.20) for a resident visitors voucher valid 
for one day; or  

(b) in respect of any other applicant: 

(i) eighteen pounds (£18.00) for a book of 20 resident visitors vouchers, each 
voucher being valid for a period of 30 minutes; 

(ii) fifty-four pounds (£54.00) for a book of 10 resident visitors vouchers, each 
voucher being valid for a period of three hours; or 

(iii) twenty-two pounds and eighty-eight pence (£22.88) for a resident visitors 
voucher valid for one day. 

Provided there shall be no charge in respect of: 

(a) the first 200 hours-worth of any combination of resident visitors vouchers issued or 
resident visitors e-vouchers granted to a faith-based organisation in respect of a place 
of worship per calendar year; or 

(b) up to 40 hours-worth of any combination of resident visitors vouchers issued or resident 
visitors e-vouchers granted to a resident in respect of any one household at which 
there is registered a newly-born or adopted child. 
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(5) Schedule 3, item 8 of that order was substituted with the following: 
Business permits (unlimited stay) 

8. The charge referred to in Article 29(3), in relation to the usable battery capacity for 
electric vehicles, and otherwise in relation to the CO2 emissions (in respect of vehicles 
registered after 01 March 2001) or engine size (in respect of vehicles registered before 01 
March 2001), and fuel type of the vehicle in respect of which the permit is applied for, shall 
be charged pro-rata as follows:- 
Electric vehicles 
 

Useable Battery 
capacity (kWh) 

Band Cost 

1 - 39 1 £700 
40 49 2 £750 

50 - 59 3 £800 
60 to 69 4 £850 
70 - 79 5 £900 
80 - 89 6 £950 

90 and above 7 £1,000 

 
 
Vehicles (other than electric vehicles and motorcycles) 
 

 Band 

CO2 emission band 
(CO2 g/km) - for vehicles 

registered after 1 March 2001 

Engine size (cc) - for 
vehicles registered 
before 1 March 2001 

Charge (for 
12 months) 

1 1 - 120 1 to 1100 £900 

2 121 - 140 1101 to 1300 £950 
3 141 - 165 1301 to 1500 £1,000 
4 166 - 185 1501 to 1850 £1,500 
5 186 - 225 1851 to 2500 £1,600 
6 226 - 255 2501 to 2750 £1,700 
7 256 and above 2751 and above £1,800 

(6) Schedule 3, item 10 of that order was substituted with the following: 
Business vouchers 

10. The charge referred to in Article 31(3) shall be seventeen pounds and four pence 
(£17.04) for a book of 10 business vouchers, each voucher being valid for a period of 
one hour. 

(7) Schedule 3, item 11 of that order was substituted with the following: 
Universal permits 
11.  The charge referred to in Article 32(3) shall be as follows: 
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a) three thousand two hundred and eleven pounds (£3,211) for a universal permit 
granted or issued to a registered charity, valid for a period of 12 months in respect 
of up to three vehicles; 
 

b) in relation to the usable battery capacity for electric vehicles, and otherwise in 
relation to the CO2 emissions (in respect of vehicles registered after 01 March 
2001) or engine size (in respect of vehicles registered before 01 March 2001), and 
fuel type of the vehicle in respect of which the permit is applied for, shall be charged 
pro-rata as follows:- 
 

Electric vehicles 
Useable Battery 
capacity (kWh) Band 

 Charge 
(for 12 

months) 
1-39 1  £3,000 

40-49 2  £3,100 
50-59 3  £3,250 
60-69 4  £3,300 
70-79 5  £3,350 
80-89 6  £3,400 

90 and above 7  £3,500 

 
Vehicles (other than electric vehicles and motorcycles) 

Band 
CO2 emission band 

(CO2 g/km) - for vehicles 
registered after 1 March 

2001 

Engine size (cc) - 
for vehicles 
registered before 1 
March 2001 

Charge (for 
12 months) 

1 1 - 120 1 to 1100 £3,250 

2 121 - 140 1101 to 1300 £3,350 
3 141 - 165 1301 to 1500 £3,450 
4 166 - 185 1501 to 1850 £3,550 
5 186 - 225 1851 to 2500 £3,650 
6 226 - 255 2501 to 2750 £3,800 
7 256 and above 2751 and above £4,000 

 

(8) Schedule 3, item 12 of that order was substituted with the following: 
Business visitors vouchers 

12. The charge referred to in Article 33(3) shall be: 

(a) eighteen pounds and twenty-four pence (£18.24) for a book of 20 business 
visitors vouchers, each voucher being valid for a period of 30 minutes; 
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(b) seventy-three pounds and forty-four pence (£73.44) for a book of 20 business 
visitors vouchers, each voucher being valid for a period of one hour; 

(c) forty pounds and ninety-two pence (£40.92) for a business visitors voucher valid 
for one day. 

(9) there were added as item 28 of Schedule 3 of that order the following: 
Additional charge for permits granted or issued to multiple vehicles 
 
28.  An additional charge will be made for the permits referred to in articles 23 and 29, provided 
that the permits are granted to an address with more than one vehicle. The amount of the 
additional charge will be as follows (charged pro-rata): 
Additional permit Additional charge 

2nd £100 
3rd £200 
4th £300 
5th £400 

6th or above £500 
 

 
 
 
Dated this 26th day of January 2023 
 
 
 
 
Tony Ralph 
Director of Environment & Commercial Operations 
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